506925785 10/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6972621

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LG CHEM, LTD.	10/13/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY FOUNDATION
Street Address:	77, CHEONGAM-RO, NAM-GU, POHANG-SI
City:	GYEONGSANGBUK-DO
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	37673

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16340887

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)496-7756

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024967500

Email: mlaip@dentons.com
Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP
Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29137.02799.US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT W. CUMMINGS	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott W. Cummings/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2021	

Total Attachments: 1

source=OPA-0828-PCT-US(P2016-2278PCUS)_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 506925785 REEL: 057812 FRAME: 0269

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, LG CHEM, LTD., a Korean corporation, with an office at 128, Yeoui-daero, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, 07336, Republic of Korea (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/340,887 entitled "METHOD FOR PRODUCING CARBON NANOTUBE FIBER AGGREGATE HAVING IMPROVED LEVEL OF ALIGNMENT" (referred to as the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY FOUNDATION, a Korean foundation, with an office at 77, Cheongam-ro, Nam-gu, Pohang-si, Gyeongsangbuk-do 37673, Republic of Korea (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over to Assignee 50% of its undivided right, title and interest whatsoever, under the Patent, and any inventions claimed in the Patent, any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, any and all Patent and/or applications related to one or more Patent through a terminal disclaimer, any reissue or reissues of the Patent already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patent is or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all rights of action and claims for damages by reason of past, current, and future infringement of the Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, all rights of priority created by the Patent under any treaty relating thereto, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, Assignor, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks or an equivalent officer in any jurisdiction in which a Patent may have issued, to issue any and all Letters Patent on said inventions jointly to the Assignor and the Assignee, and hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the said interest herein assigned, and that, except as otherwise provided between the parties, Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Assignment.

LG CHEM, LTD.	POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY
Ву	FOUNDATION By
Name_Inhee CMOI	Name Sang Woo Kim
Title Professional	Tille Executive Director
Date October 13, 2021	Date October 9, 2021

US_Active\118959132\V-1